

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 01-885

---

DENNIS SOCHOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

RACHEL L. DAY  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0068535

KENNETH M. MALNIK  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0351415

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., #400

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	
. . . .v	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT MR. SOCHOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE FOLLOWING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . . . . 4	
ARGUMENT II	
IT WAS ERROR FOR THE LOWER COURT TO DENY MR. SOCHOR A NEW GUILT PHASE FOLLOWING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
A. GARY SOCHOR'S COERCED TESTIMONY . . . . .	60
B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL . . . . .	68
C. AKE V. OKLAHOMA ARGUMENT . . . . .	69
D. MR. SOCHOR WAS INCOMPETENT DURING HIS CAPITAL TRIAL . . . . .	70
E. CONCLUSION . . . . .	72

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISQUALIFY ITSELF FROM

MR. SOCHOR'S POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . . 72

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL OF MR. SOCHOR'S CLAIMS

A. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 76

B. THE STATE WITHHELD IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE. . . . .78

C. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND DURING VOIR DIRE. . . . . 83

D. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE 83

E. MR. SOCHOR DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING INTELLIGENT AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OR OF EXTRADITION. . . . . 84

F. THE PROCEDURE FOR APPOINTING AND FUNDING SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND EXPERT WITNESSES IN BROWARD COUNTY IS CAUSES A CONFLICT OF INTEREST. . . . 85

G. CONCLUSION . . . . . 86

ARGUMENT V

COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . 86

A.	AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES . . . . .	86
B.	BURDEN SHIFTING . . . . .	88
C.	<u>CALDWELL</u> ERROR . . . . .	88
D.	AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE . . . . .	88

ARGUMENT VI

MR. SOCHOR IS INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND OF THE DEATH SENTENCE . . . . .	89
---	----

ARGUMENT VII

THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. SOCHOR'S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL . . . . .	91
--	----

ARGUMENT VIII

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PERMITS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT . . . . .	91
---	----

ARGUMENT IX

THE CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT . . . . . 92

CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF SOUGHT. . . . .  
. . . 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .  
. . . 93

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . .  
. . . 93



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	26, 69, 77
<u>Bassett v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla, 1989) . . . . .	58
<u>Battenfield v. Gibson</u> , 236 F. 3d 1215, 1228 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	53
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F. 2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991). . . . .	11
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1966), 61, 63, 64, 77, 78	
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F. 2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	52
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1025 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	76
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	88
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	55
<u>Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney</u> , 204 F. 3d 453 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	56
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 1249 (Fla.4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	89
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 808, (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	77
<u>Dolinsky v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	23
<u>Driscoll v. Delo</u> , 73 F. 3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	68

<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) . . . . .	87
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	61
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	23
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	76, 78
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> , 257 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	47
<u>Harrison v. Jones</u> , 880 F. 2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	52
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 841 F. 2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	92
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	77
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	58, 59
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 1250, (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	78
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1087). . . . .	77
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	20, 23
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout</u> , 937 F. 2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	52
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	52
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . .	63, 68
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	76
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	78
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla 1989) . . . . .	77

<u>Lockett v. Anderson</u> , 230 F. 3d 695 (5th Cir. 2001), .	53
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	55
<u>Mincey v. Arizona</u> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) . . . . .	85
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	85
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992) . .	58
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	26, 69
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	88
<u>Neary v. State</u> , 384 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	21
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	56
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) . .	78
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	58
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	90
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993) . . .	79
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	90
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992) . . . . .	87
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1261 (2nd DCA 1992) .	76
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	58
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992) . . . . .	89, 90
<u>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) .	90
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) . . . . .	89

<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 114 S. Ct. 638 (1993) . . . . .	2
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	1
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2, 83
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1(Fla. 1973) . . . . .	88
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) 24, 57, 58, 59	
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) 59, 60, 68, 69	
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) . . . . .	89
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994) 59	
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	78
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	63, 68
<u>United States v. Spagnoulo</u> , 960 F. 2d 995 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	61
<u>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</u> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) . . . . .	86
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	23
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000). . . . .	4, 5, 7, 24, 25, 37 54, 55, 60
<u>Witherspoon v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	76
